
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 
 
 
Application of Dominion Energy Utah to 
Increase Distribution Rates and Charges and 
Make Tariff Modifications  

 
DOCKET NO. 22-057-03 

 
ERRATA ORDER  

 
ISSUED: January 3, 2023 

 
 It has come to the attention of the Public Service Commission (“PSC”) that there are 

errors in two tables in the recent Order issued by the PSC on December 23, 2022. On page 35 of 

the Order, Table 2. Revenue Requirement Adjustments currently reads: 

TABLE 2. REVENUE REQUIREMENT ADJUSTMENTS 

Adjustment 

 Impact to Proposed 
Revenue Requirement 

Deficiency  $67,308,857 
Common Stock = 0.51 ($5,490,124) $61,818,734 
ROE = 9.6 ($12,171,195) $49,647,539 
Labor Reduction ($1,641,040) $48,005,499 
Capitalized Incentives ($174,491) $47,831,008 
Other Insurance and Worker’s Comp ($74,954) $47,756,054 

Final Revenue Requirement Deficiency  $47,756,054 

  
Table 2 is corrected in redline format as follows: 
 

TABLE 2. REVENUE REQUIREMENT ADJUSTMENTS 

Adjustment 

 Impact to Proposed 
Revenue Requirement 

Deficiency  $67,308,857 
Common Stock = 0.51 ($5,490,124) $61,818,734 
ROE = 9.6 ($12,171,195) $49,647,539 
Labor Reduction ($1,6412,040) $48,005,499 
Capitalized Incentives ($174,491) $47,831,008 
Other Insurance and Worker’s Comp ($74,954) $47,756,054 

Final Revenue Requirement Deficiency  $47,756,054 

 

On page 55 of the Order, Table 9: Base DNG Rates for Transportation Classes: TBF, 

TSS, TSM, TSL, and MT ($/Dth) currently reads: 
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TABLE 9: BASE DNG RATES FOR TRANSPORTATION CLASSES: TBF, TSS, TSM, TSL, and MT ($/Dth) 

Step 1 = 0.625 

  New Blocks Current Rates New Rates New Rates New Rates 
TBF, Transportation Bypass Firm  (Eff. 1/1/2023) (Eff. 7/1/2023) (Eff. 7/1/2024) 

    Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 
 1st block 0 – 10,000 $0.56564 $0.53073  $0.52246  $0.51419  

 2nd block 10,001 – 122,500 $0.53012 $0.50393  $0.49607  $0.48822  

 3rd block 122,501 – 600,000 $0.37213 $0.38472  $0.37872  $0.37273  
 4th block over 600,000 $0.08000 $0.16430  $0.16174  $0.15918  

 Demand Charge, monthly* per Dth $2.05473 $1.93896 $1.93896 $1.93896 
       
TSS, Transportation Sales Small     
       
 1st block 0 – 200 $1.22949  $1.83358  $1.48024  $1.12690  
 2nd block 201 – 2,000 $0.80372  $1.08688  $0.87743  $0.66798  
 3rd block over 2,000 $0.32867  $0.30085  $0.24288  $0.18490  
 Demand Charge, monthly* per Dth $4.16480 $3.23160 $3.23160 $3.23160 
       
TSM, Transportation Sales Medium     
       
 1st block 0 – 200 $1.22949  $1.05881 $1.09783 $1.13684 
 2nd block 201 – 2,000 $0.80372  " " " 
 3rd block 2,001 – 100,000 $0.32867  $0.50974 $0.54876 $0.58777 
 4th block over 100,000 $0.12165  " " " 
 Demand Charge, monthly* per Dth $4.16480 $3.23160 $3.23160 $3.23160 
       
TSL, Transportation Sales Large     
       
 1st block 0 – 10,000 n.a.† $0.53849  $0.59655  $0.65462  
 2nd block 10,001 – 122,500 n.a.† $0.51129  $0.56643  $0.62157  
 3rd block 122,501 – 600,000 $0.32867  $0.39034  $0.43244  $0.47453  
 4th block over 600,000 $0.12165  $0.16670  $0.18468  $0.20265  
 Demand Charge, monthly* per Dth $4.16480 $3.23160 $3.23160 $3.23160 
       
MT, Municipal Transportation     
       
 All usage per Dth $0.81601 $0.90379 $0.90379 $0.90379 
 Demand Charge, monthly* per Dth $1.22949 $3.23160 $3.23160 $3.23160 
       

 

*    Base DNG + Infrastructure Rate Adjustment 
†    Old blocks merged due to restructure. 
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Table 9 is corrected in redline format as follows: 

TABLE 9: BASE DNG RATES FOR TRANSPORTATION CLASSES: TBF, TSS, TSM, TSL, and MT ($/Dth) 

Step 1 = 0.625 

  New Blocks Current Rates New Rates New Rates New Rates 
TBF, Transportation Bypass Firm  (Eff. 1/1/2023) (Eff. 7/1/2023) (Eff. 7/1/2024) 

    Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 
 1st block 0 – 10,000 $0.56564 $0.53073  $0.52246  $0.51419  

 2nd block 10,001 – 122,500 $0.53012 $0.50393  $0.49607  $0.48822  

 3rd block 122,501 – 600,000 $0.37213 $0.38472  $0.37872  $0.37273  
 4th block over 600,000 $0.08000 $0.16430  $0.16174  $0.15918  

 Demand Charge, monthly* per Dth $2.05473 $1.93896 $1.93896 $1.93896 
       
TSS, Transportation Sales Small     
       
 1st block 0 – 200 $1.22949  $1.83358  $1.48024  $1.12690  
 2nd block 201 – 2,000 $0.80372  $1.08688  $0.87743  $0.66798  
 3rd block over 2,000 $0.32867  $0.30085  $0.24288  $0.18490  
 Demand Charge, monthly* per Dth $4.16480 $3.23160 $3.23160 $3.23160 
       
TSM, Transportation Sales Medium     
       
 1st block 0 – 200 $1.22949  $1.05881 $1.09783 $1.13684 
 2nd block 201 – 2,000 $0.80372  " " " 
 3rd block 2,001 – 100,000 $0.32867  $0.50974 $0.54876 $0.58777 
 4th block over 100,000 $0.12165  " " " 
 Demand Charge, monthly* per Dth $4.16480 $3.23160 $3.23160 $3.23160 
       
TSL, Transportation Sales Large     
       
 1st block 0 – 10,000 n.a.† $0.53849  $0.59655  $0.65462  
 2nd block 10,001 – 122,500 n.a.† $0.51129  $0.56643  $0.62157  
 3rd block 122,501 – 600,000 $0.32867  $0.39034  $0.43244  $0.47453  
 4th block over 600,000 $0.12165  $0.16670  $0.18468  $0.20265  
 Demand Charge, monthly* per Dth $4.16480 $3.23160 $3.23160 $3.23160 
       
MT, Municipal Transportation     
       
 All usage per Dth $0.81601 $0.90379 $0.90379 $0.90379 
 Demand Charge, monthly* per Dth $1.22949 $3.23160 $3.23160 $3.23160 
       

 

*    Base DNG + Infrastructure Rate Adjustment 
†    Old blocks merged due to restructure. 
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DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, January 3, 2023. 
 
 

/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair 
 

 
/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner 
 
 
/s/ Ron Allen, Commissioner 

 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#326546  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on January 3, 2023, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
delivered upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Cameron Sabin (csabin@mayerbrown.com) 
Mayer Brown LLP 
Jenniffer Clark (jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com) 
Kelly Mendenhall (kelly.mendenhall@dominionenergy.com) 
Austin Summers (austin.summers@dominionenergy.com) 
Dominion Energy Utah 
 
Maj Holly L. Buchanan (holly.buchanan.1@us.af.mil) 
Thomas A. Jernigan (thomas.jernigan.3@us.af.mil) 
TSgt Rafael A. Franjul (rafael.franjul@us.af.mil) 
Ebony M. Payton (ebony.payton.ctr@us.af.mil) 
Marcus Duffy (marcus.duffy.3@us.af.mil) 
AF/JAOE-ULFSC (ULFSC.Tyndall@us.af.mil) 
Federal Executive Agencies 
 
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@jdrslaw.com) 
JAMES DODGE RUSSELL & STEPHENS, P.C. 
Kevin Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com) 
Neal Townsend (ntownsend@energystrat.com) 
Millicent Pichardo (mpichardo@energystrat.com) 
Energy Strategies, LLC 
Utah Association of Energy Users 
 
Damon E. Xenopoulos (dex@smxblaw.com) 
Laura W. Baker (lwb@smxblaw.com) 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC 
Jeremy R. Cook (jcook@ck.law) 
Cohne Kinghorn 
Nucor Steel-Utah, a Division of Nucor Corporation 
 
Stephen F. Mecham (sfmecham@gmail.com) 
Stephen F. Mecham Law, PLLC 
Curtis Chisholm (cchisholm@ie-cos.com) 
American Natural Gas Council, Inc. 
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Ashley Peck (aapeck@hollandhart.com) 
Thorvald A. Nelson (tnelson@hollandhart.com) 
Holland & Hart LLP 
Reed Ryan (reed@utahasphalt.org) 
UAPA 
Joseph Bigler (joebigler@bigenergyllc.com) 
Big Energy LLC 
Utah Asphalt Pavement Association 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 
Patrick Grecu (pgrecu@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
(ocs@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

__________________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 


